

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT M. GLEN,

Petitioner,

v.

TRIPADVISOR LLC, TRIPADVISOR, INC.,
TRIP NETWORK, INC. D/B/A CHEAPTICKETS,
ORBITZ, LLC, KAYAK SOFTWARE CORPORATION,
BOOKING HOLDINGS, INC., EXPEDIA, INC.,
EXPEDIA GROUP, INC., HOTELS.COM, L.P.,
HOTELS.COM, GP, LLC, TRAVELSCAPE LLC
D/B/A TRAVELOCITY, VISA INC., VISA U.S.A. INC.,
VISA INTERNATIONAL SERVICE ASSOCIATION,
MASTERCARD INCORPORATED, AND
MASTERCARD INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CRAIG A. BONEAU
Counsel of Record
RYAN M. GOLDSTEIN
REID COLLINS & TSAI LLP
1301 S. Capital of Texas Hwy.,
Building C, Suite 300
Austin, Texas 78746
(512) 647-6100
cboneau@reidcollins.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Helms-Burton Act.....	8
B. Glen's Claims to Confiscated Property	10
C. Procedural History	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The Third Circuit's Resolution of an Important Question of Federal Law Calls Out for this Court's Intervention	13
II. The Decision Below Eviscerates the Act's Broad Remedial Purpose and Contravenes This Court's Precedents	17
III. Review is Necessary Because the Third Circuit's Interpretation Undermines Congress's Stated U.S. Foreign Policy	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, Opinion, August 18, 2022	App. 1
United States District Court for the District of Delaware, Memorandum and Opinion, March 30, 2021	App. 10
United States District Court for the District of Delaware, Order, March 30, 2021	App. 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abuelhawa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 816 (2009)	7, 15
<i>Am. Fed'n of Musicians v. Wittstein</i> , 379 U.S. 171 (1964)	14
<i>Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Buell</i> , 480 U.S. 557 (1987)	18, 19
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A.</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957)	21
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	15
<i>Garcia-Bengochea v. Carnival Corp.</i> , ____ F.4th ___, 2022 WL 17170885 (11th Cir. Nov. 23, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glen v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 7 F.4th 331 (5th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Havana Docks Corp. v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (S.D. Fla. 2022).....	20, 22
<i>Helvering v. Reynolds</i> , 313 U.S. 428 (1941)	14
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	21
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	15
<i>N.Y. State Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021)	15
<i>Patterson v. Lamb</i> , 329 U.S. 539 (1947)	14
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	22
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	15
<i>United States v. Adade</i> , 547 Fed. App'x 142 (3d Cir. 2013)	16
<i>United States v. Atl. Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007)	17
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	18, 19
 STATUTES	
22 U.S.C. § 1621	2
22 U.S.C. § 6021	<i>passim</i>
22 U.S.C. § 6022(6)	8
22 U.S.C. § 6023(13)(A)	3
22 U.S.C. § 6023(13)(A)(ii)	9
22 U.S.C. § 6081(1)	17
22 U.S.C. § 6081(3)(B)	8
22 U.S.C. § 6081(6)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
22 U.S.C. § 6081(11).....	5, 9, 14, 18
22 U.S.C. § 6082(a)(1)(A)	1, 9, 13
22 U.S.C. § 6082(a)(4)	3
22 U.S.C. § 6082(a)(4)(A)	13
22 U.S.C. § 6082(a)(4)(B)	<i>passim</i>
22 U.S.C. § 6082(a)(6)	9
22 U.S.C. § 6083(a)(2)	2
22 U.S.C. § 6085(b).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 104-468 (1996)	16
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 2009).....	16
U.S. Dep’t of State, Bureau of Economic and Business Affairs, <i>Cuba Prohibited Accommo- dations List</i> (Sept. 28, 2020)	10
